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Report on the Financial Statements

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the Bases Conversion and
Development Authority (BCDA), which comprise the statement of financial position as at
December 31, 2010, and the statement of comprehensive income, statement of
changes in equity and statement of cash flows for the year then ended, and a summary
of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial
statements in accordance with state accounting principles generally accepted in the
Philippines, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to
enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement,
whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our
audit.  We conducted our audit in accordance with the International Standards on
Auditing.  Those standards require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan
and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial
statements are free from material misstatements.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and
disclosures in the financial statements.  The procedures selected depend on the
auditors' judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the
financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risks assessments,
the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair
presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are
appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the
effectiveness of the entity's internal control.  An audit also includes evaluating the
appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting
estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the
financial statements.



We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to
provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Unqualified Opinion

In our opinion, the financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the
financial position of the Bases Conversion and Development Authority as at December
31, 2010, and its financial performance and its cash flows for the year then ended in
accordance with state accounting principles generally accepted in the Philippines.

Emphasis of Matter

We draw attention to Notes 30 and 31 to the financial statements which describe the
uncertainty related to the outcome of lawsuits or claims filed by third parties against
BCDA which are pending in the courts or are under negotiations and tax cases filed by
BCDA against the Bureau of Internal Revenue which are pending before the Court of
Tax Appeals. Our opinion is not qualified in respect of these matters.

Report on the Supplementary information Required Under Revenue Regulations

15-2010

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the basic financial
statements taken as a whole.  The supplementary information on taxes, duties, and
license fees paid or accrued during the taxable year described in Note 31 to the financial
statements is presented for purposes of filing with the Bureau of Internal Revenue and is
not a required part of the basic financial statements. Such supplementary information is
the responsibility of management. The information has been subjected to the auditing
procedures applied in our audit of the basic financial statements.  In our opinion, the
information is fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the basic financial
ctntomfsntc; taken as a whole.

COMMISSION ON AUDIT

By:

EDNA D. SANTOS
State Auditor V

Supervising Auditor

May 31, 2011



BASES CONVERSION AND DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
As of December 31, 2010
(In Philippine Pesos)

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Current Liabilities

Payabies
Inter-agency payabies
Intra-agency payabies

Total Current Liabilities 7,082,442,700 7,754,515,744

Non-Current Liabilities

Loans Payable
Deferred credits
Other long-term liabilities

16
17
18

31,243,627,362
7,189,586,655

249,947,518

26,986,361,735
8,114,637,315

84,237,028

See accompanying Notes to Financial Statements.

ASSETS

CurrentAssets

Cashandcashequivalents
Short-terminvestments
Receivables
Inventories
Prepayments
Othercurrentassets

TotalCurrentAssets

Non-CurrentAssets

Investmentsinandadvancestosubsidiaries/

affiliates
Otherinvestments
Propertyandequipment-net

Othernon-currentassets

TotalNon-CurrentAssets

TOTALASSETS

Notes

3
4
5
6
7
8

9
10
11
12

2010

1,186,982,135
7,304,838,058
1,068,373,562

610,312,566
402,635,777
448,288,657

11,021,430,755

22,746,542,332
16,779,130,715
70,422,591,654
3,527,167,116

113,475,431,817

124,496,862,572

(Asrestated)

2009

3,125,076,929
4,072,998,459

928,318,442
2,970,938,251

279,936,526
382,410,080

11,759,678,687

22,919,255,500
6,409,928,557

69,790,973,897
3,946,673,043

103,066,830,997

114,826,509,684

13
14
15

1
3
2

,191,
,385,
,505,

317
981
143

,276
,859
,565

1
4
2

,018,716
,210,478
,525,320

,289
,642
,813

TotalNon-CurrentLiabilities

Equity

TOTALLIABILITIESANDEQUITY

38,683,161,535

78,731,258,337

124,496,862,572

35,185,236,078

71,886,757,862

114,826,509,684



BASES CONVERSION AND DEVELOPMENT AU I huki i t
STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
For the Year Ended December 31, 2010
fin PhiliDDine Pesos)

Notes 2010
(As restated)

2009

REVENUES
Share from the income of joint venture operations

Lease income
Toll fees
Micr.piianpnus income

19
790,282,179
357,376,783
629,073,986
638,094,844

655,697,772
492,498,279
513,484,385
394,477,311

TOTAL REVENUES 2,414,827,792 2,056,157,747

EXPENSES
Personal Services
Salaries and wages
Other compensation
Personnel benefit contributions

101,858,905
149,575,696
42,990,868

86,076,899
62,055,656
36,064,294

294,425,469 184,196,849

Maintenance and Other Operating Expenses
Depreciation and amortization
Donations and subsidies
SCTEx operations and maintenance
Professional services
Advertising and promotion
Taxes, insurance premiums and other fees

Bad debts
Supplies and materials
Communication
Extraordinary and miscellaneous
Utilities
Repairs and maintenance
Training and scholarship
Incentives and honoraria
Traveling
Other maintenance and operating expenses

20

OTHER INCOME (EXPENSES)
Gain (Loss) on foreign exchange
Dividend income
Interest income
Subsidy income
Gain on valuation of assets
Impairment loss
Financial expenses
Gain on disposal of property

See accompanying Notes to Financial Statements.

1,468,708,668
706,154,385
418,070,895
207,932,422
114,331,369
27,100,116
17,527,283
9,044,840
5,701,418
5,217,390
4,778,293
4,657,821
4,615,496
2,081,315

521,831
20,447,397

1,337,397,232
262,868,567
395,957,928
201,761,366
106,354,909
86,207,195

1,460,056
9,979,489
5,429,995

13.594,306
5,659,144
9,088,311
2,561.792
3,149,108
2,524.501

28,476,794

TOTALEXPENSES

LOSSFROMOPERATIONS

3,016,890,939

3,311,316,408

(896,488,616)

2,472,470.693

2,656,667,542

(600,509,795)

22

21

(1,977,754,700)
676,941

319,835,331
175,358,459

(312,209,681)
(614,454,233)

1.635,294

782.697,370
1,525,704

338,263,149
169.197.678
83,239.811

(300,000,000)
(42,916,936)

OTHERINCOME(EXPENSES),NET
PROFIT(LOSS)BEFOREINCOMETAX
INCOMETAXEXPENSE

NETPROFIT(LOSS)

23

(2,406,912,589)

(3,303,401,205)
(3,931,605)

(3,307,332,810)

1,032,006,776

431.496.981

431,496981



BASES CONVERSION AND DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
For the Year Ended December 31, 2010
(In Philippine Pesos)

Notes 2010
(As restated)

2009

CAPITAL
EQUITY FROM THE NATIONAL GOVERNMENT
Balance at beginning of the year
Share in the unpaid lease of CJHDevCo
Subsidy for the CDC-Mexico-Clark 230 KV Transmission Project
Adjustment in the BCDA's share on the sale of lot to NSP
Adjustment in the BCDA's share on the sale of Camp Bago Bantay
Adjustment in the BCDA's share on the sale of SRDP Property
Adjustment in the BCDA's share on the sale of Villamor Gateway
Adjustment in the BCDA's share on the sale of lot to City of Makati
Increase in the assessed value of Metro Camps properties
Adjusment on buildings and structures in Camp John Hay
Adjustment due to disposition of Big delta Lots
Adjustment due to the redemption of FBDC Preferred Shares
Adjustment in the BCDA's share on the sale of Logcom Firing Range
\ ah ip nf Int sold to NSP

24

74,928,710,884
181,653,672
91,600,287
44,698,989
41,610,529
21,020,773
6,643,242
1,450,864

(309,188)
(143,036,764)

67,674,910,866
139,187,219

(88.378,835)
7,867,045,418

(924,765)
(44,466,221)

(618,662,798)

Balance at end of the year 75,174,043,288 74,928,710,884

DONATED CAPITAL
Balance at beginning of the year

Additions (Deductions)

25
1,137,658 1,137,658

Balance at end of the year 1,137,658 1,137,658

REVALUATION SURPLUS
Balance at beginning of the year
Increase in appraised value of JUSMAG Property

26

9,906,500,881

Balance at end of the year 9,906,500,881

RETAINED EARNINGS
Balance at beginning of the year

Profit (Loss) for the year
Dividend remittance to the Bureau of Treasury

27
(3,043,090,680)
(3,307,332,810)

(3,257,814,237)
431,496,981
(216,773,424)

Balance at end of the year (6,350,423,490) (3,043,090,680)

TOTAL EQUITY 78,731,258,337 71,886,757,862

See accompanying Notes to Financial Statements.
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